

1 [Contract Modification Approval - Children's Council of San Francisco - \$240,869,365]

2

3 **Resolution approving the contract modification between the City and County of San**
4 **Francisco and the Children's Council of San Francisco to provide childcare services**
5 **for the period of July 1, 2012, to June 30, 2017, in the amount of \$240,869,365.**

6

7 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to provide a system of child
8 care referrals and subsidies to eligible children and families; and

9 WHEREAS, The State CalWORKs program, through the State Department of
10 Education and the State Department of Social Services, is providing funding for child care
11 services; and

12 WHEREAS, The State Department of Education requires that this funding be provided
13 through an approved Alternative Payment Provider; and

14 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors has previously approved a contract for this
15 service with this contractor for the period of July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2012 in the amount of
16 \$269,624,415, on file with the Clerk of The Board of Supervisors in File No. 06-0334
17 Resolution No. 307-06; now, therefore, be it

18 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves this contract modification
19 with the Children's Council of San Francisco to provide child care services for the period from
20 July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2017, in the amount of \$240,869,365.

21

22

23

24

25